investment portfolio, cash and cash equivalents.

Liabilities in respect of Motor XL PPOs are sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are
discounted. The remaining insurance liabilities are not sensitive to fluctuations in the level of market
interest rates and are contractually non-interest-bearing.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit and members’ balance of the effects of changes
in interest rates on fixed rate and variable rate financial assets.

Liberty Syndicate 4472   46

14. Risk Management (continued)
14.4. Financial risk (continued)
14.4.5. Interest rate risk (continued)

This measures the impact on profit or loss for the year (for items recorded at fair value through profit or
loss) that would arise from a reasonably possible change in interest rates on financial instruments at
the period end.

 Impact on result

Impact on
Member's
balances

Changes in variables $m $m

At 31 December 2020
+ 50 basis points (57.0) (57.0)

- 50 basis points 69.1 69.1

At 31 December 2019*
+ 50 basis points (62.5) (62.5)

- 50 basis points 64.5  64.5
* The sensitivity analysis for the prior year has been adjusted to bring it in line with the sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31
December 2020.

14.4.6 Equity price risk

Equity risk arises from the level or volatility of market prices for equities.

The Syndicate’s equity risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values
will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally investment securities.

The investment management policy governs the management of equity risk by setting limits on equity
investments which are regularly monitored.

There is no significant concentration of equity risk.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in market indices on financial
instruments, insurance assets and liabilities with all other variables held constant, showing the impact
on profit before tax due to changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities (whose fair values are
recorded in the income statement) and equity (that reflects adjustments to profit before tax and changes
in fair value of available for sale financial assets that are equity instruments).

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the
previous period.

  2020 2019

Change in
variables

Impact
on result

Impact on
equity

Impact
on result

Impact on
equity

Changes in variables - market indices  $m $m $m $m

Shares and other variable - yield securities +5% 1.3 1.3 1.3  1.3

Shares and other variable - yield securities -5% (1.3) (1.3) (1.3) (1.3)

Liberty Syndicate 4472   47

14.5. Climate change risk

Climate change risk arises from the potential impacts associated with an increase in global average
temperatures, measured against pre-industrial levels. The risk has the potential to manifest in three
distinctive forms: physical risks, transitional risks and litigation risks.

 Physical risks result from the impacts of increasingly frequent and severe extreme weather
events and longer-term shifts in climatic conditions.

 Transitional risks arise from global and local economic transitions to carbon neutrality, which
are likely to include large-scale market, technological and policy changes.